
Agenda for a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee to 
be held on Wednesday, 23 November 2016 at 6.00 pm in 
Bingley Town Hall
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN

Heseltine
Shaw
Barker
Davies
Riaz
Townend

Greenwood
Ross-Shaw

Love

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN

Cooke
Ellis
Pennington
M Pollard
D Smith
Whiteley

Hinchcliffe H Hussain
Warnes

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in under 
Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Palbinder Sandhu
Phone: 01274 432269
E-Mail: palbinder.sandhu@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:
(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 

discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES 

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 19 October 2016 at 
6.00pm and 19 October 2016 at 6.30pm be signed as a correct 
record (previously circulated).

(Palbinder Sandhu – 01274 432269)

2



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Palbinder Sandhu - 01274 432269)

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Monday 
21 November 2016.

(Palbinder Sandhu - 01274 432269)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

6.  VERBAL UPDATE - LYSANDER WAY ESTATE, COTTINGLEY 

On 27 July 2016 the Committee received a report (Document “M”) 
which presented objections received to the advertised Traffic 
Regulation Order relating to proposed waiting restrictions within the 
Lysander Way Estate, Cottingley.  At that meeting it was:

Resolved – 

(1) That consideration of the proposals contained in Document “M” 
be deferred to allow time for discussions to be held with 
Cottingley Village Primary School to consider alternative options 
and that a further report be submitted to the Committee. 

(2) That the objectors be informed accordingly. 

Officers have met with the School, School Governors and Elected 

Bingley 
Rural

3



Members to discuss the associated parking issues at Cottingley Village 
Primary School and Lysander Way.  It is proposed that Officers be 
allowed further time to engage with the school and to explore other 
avenues that may alleviate/control the parking.  This may in 
turn remove the need for localised parking control measures.  The 
deadline and reporting back for this has been set for the next Highways 
Shipley Area Committee meeting (1 February 2017).

Recommended –

That the update be noted and that a report be submitted to the 
Committee’s meeting on 1 February 2017.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

(Simon D’Vali – 01535 618181)

7.  PETITION - WILSDEN OLD ROAD, NARROW LANE, FERRANDS 
PARK WAY AND ADJOINING SIDE ROADS 

The Strategic Director of Regeneration will submit Document “Y” 
which considers a petition expressing concerns with traffic speeds and 
volumes through the estate comprising Wilsden Old Road, Narrow 
Lane, Ferrands Park Way and all side roads adjoining these. The 
petitioners’ request that consideration be given to the introduction of  a 
point-closure (ie. physical closure) somewhere near Firbeck, a ‘one-
way’ traffic system and horizontal traffic calming features with a view to 
preventing ‘through traffic’ using the estate.

Recommended – 

(1) That no further consideration be given to the petitioners’ 
request for a ‘one-way’ traffic system and/or horizontal 
traffic calming, but that the request for a point-closure be 
added to the list of traffic management scheme candidates 
to be considered annually by this Committee for possible 
inclusion within its future Capital Works Programme.

(2) That West Yorkshire Police be formally advised of the 
petitioners’ concerns regarding contravention of the existing 
30mph speed limit and ‘Prohibition of Driving (Except for 
Access)’ Order within the estate comprising Wilsden Old 
Road, Narrow Lane, Ferrands Park Way and all side roads 
adjoining these.

(3) That the lead petitioner be advised accordingly.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

(Simon D’Vali – 01535 618181)

1 - 14 
Bingley 

Rural

4



8.  LOCAL HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE - DEVOLUTION UPDATE & 
FUNCTION OVERVIEW 

The Strategic Director of Regeneration will submit Document “Z” 
which details how the Planning, Transportation and Highways service 
currently manages the Local Highway Maintenance (LHM) function and 
allocates resources. 

It also updates the committee with regard to current operations being 
undertaken on the network and the indicative costs of works 
undertaken in the current financial year.

Recommended – 

(1) That the current operational methods adopted for Local 
Highway Maintenance be noted.

(2) That the indicative costs to date for the 2016/17 financial 
year be noted.

(3) That the list of completed and proposed CAT3 works as 
shown in Appendix 5 of Document “Z” be noted.

(4) That the numbers and percentages of gullies cleaned in the 
Shipley constituency as shown in Appendix 6 of Document 
“Z” be noted.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

(Andy Fisher – 01535 618297)

15 - 32

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 

 

Report of the Director of Regeneration to the meeti ng of 
the Shipley Area Committee to be held on 23 Novembe r 
2016. 
 
Subject:   

Y 
Petition requesting the introduction of a point-clo sure, one-way traffic system, and 
horizontal traffic calming within the estate compri sing Wilsden Old Road, Narrow 
Lane, Ferrands Park Way and all side roads adjoinin g these. 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers a petition expressing concern s with traffic speeds and 
volumes through the estate comprising Wilsden Old R oad, Narrow Lane, Ferrands 
Park Way and all side roads adjoining these. The pe titioners’ request that 
consideration be given to the introduction of  a po int-closure (ie. physical closure) 
somewhere near Firbeck, a ‘one-way’ traffic system and horizontal traffic calming 
features with a view to preventing ‘through traffic ’ using the estate. 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

• No further consideration be given to the petitioner s’ request for a ‘one-way’ 
traffic system and/or horizontal traffic calming, b ut that the request for a 
point-closure be added to the list of traffic manag ement scheme candidates 
to be considered annually by this Committee for pos sible inclusion within its 
future Capital Works Programme.  

 
• West Yorkshire Police be formally advised of the pe titioners’ concerns 

regarding contravention of the existing 30mph speed  limit and ‘Prohibition of 
Driving (Except for Access)’ Order within the estat e comprising Wilsden Old 
Road, Narrow Lane, Ferrands Park Way and all side r oads adjoining these. 

 
• The lead petitioner be advised accordingly.                 Ward 03 – Bingley Rural 

 
Mike Cowlam  
Interim Strategic Director 
(Regeneration)  

Portfolio:   
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Simon D’Vali  
Phone: (01535) 618181 
E-mail:  simon.dvali @bradford.gov.uk  

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment & Waste Management 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7/



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 

 

 
 
1. BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 A 188 signature petition has been received from residents of the estate comprising 

Wilsden  Old Road, Narrow  Lane, Ferrands  Park Way and all side roads  adjoining 
these (hereafter referred to as ‘the estate’ within this report). A copy of  the petition 
is attached to this report as Appendix 1. 

 
1.2 The lead petitioner is a resident of one of the roads comprising the estate. 
 
1.3 In 1993, and as a result of traffic using the estate as a ‘through route’ in order to 

avoid negotiating the junction of Wilsden Road with Harden Road, a ‘Prohibition of 
Motor Vehicles (Except for access)’ Order was imposed on roads comprising the 
estate. 

 
1.4 The estate comprises residential properties and the roads within it are subject to a 

30mph speed limit. A location plan showing the estate is attached to this report as 
Appendix 2. 

 
1.5 The petitioners claim the existing ‘Prohibition of Motor Vehicles (Except for Access)’ 

Order relating to those roads comprising the estate is regularly contravened. The 
petitioners also claim that many vehicles drive in excess of 30mph within the estate.  

 
1.6 The petitioners claim that when a temporary point-closure (ie. physical closure) was 

introduced on Wilsden Old Road at its junction with Firbeck some years ago, the 
issue of ‘through traffic’ con
[...]
 be choosing to drive through the estate as it enables them to by-pass 
the mini-roundabout at the junction of Wilsden Road with Harden Road. 

 
2.4      Contravention of the existing ‘Access Only’ Order would be a ‘moving offence’, with  
           enforcement resting with West Yorkshire Police. 
 
2.5 A traffic speed survey was undertaken on 30 October 2016 – 31 October 2016. The 

results of that two day survey are contained within the table attached to this report 
as Appendix 4. The data logger used to record traffic speeds was located on a 
lighting column outside property No.10 Narrow Lane. 

 
2.6 The speed survey results show that the highest recorded mean speed (for a 24 

hour survey period) was 23.6mph, whilst the highest 85th percentile speed (the 85th 
percentile being the speed at or below which 85% of vehicles are travelling) was 
29.2mph. 

 
2.7 Council records show that no traffic collisions   have occurred within the estate 

during the five year period ending 16 October 2016. 
 
 
 
3.0 Request For ‘Point Closure’, ‘One-way’ traffic syst em, and Traffic Calming 
 
3.1 The petitioners have requested the introduction of a ‘Point Closure’ (i.e. physical 

closure) and a ‘One-way traffic’ system to help address through traffic movements. 
 
3.2 A physical point-closure would require a ‘turning facility’ for those drivers who 

inadvertently drove up to the closure point and then needed to turn around (rather 
than reverse out which could not be condoned on road safety grounds). If a point–
closure was introduced on Wilsden Old Road at its junction with Firbeck, drivers 
meeting the point-closure on its south side could use Firbeck as a turning facility. 
Formal waiting restrictions (requiring a Traffic Regulation Order) would be needed 
on the north side of the point-closure to prevent parking, and allow Wilsden-bound 
vehicles meeting the physical closure to turn around. If the point closure was 
designed to allow through access for emergency vehicles, formal waiting 
restrictions prohibiting parking on both sides of the closure-point would be required. 

 

Page 3



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 

 

3.3 The petitioners also request that consideration be given to the introduction of a 
‘one-way’ traffic system to reduce the potential for ‘through traffic’. Committee 
Members should be aware that one-way traffic systems can give rise to increased 
traffic speeds by virtue of drivers being aware that they are unlikely to meet 
approaching traffic. 

 
3.4 The petition also requests that consideration be given to the introduction of 

horizontal traffic calming features (e.g. chicanes and/or footway build-outs) within 
the estate. Such features tend to operate most effectively with equally balanced 
two-way traffic flows, and volumetric traffic flow data relating to the estate does not 
provide evidence of this. In addition, given that recorded mean and 85th percentile 
speeds for each 24 hour study period were below the existing 30mph speed limit, 
the introduction of horizontal traffic calming features on Narrow Lane and/or 
Wilsden Old Road as speed reducing measures is not considered appropriate. 

 
 
4. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION 
 
4.1 This report has not been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
5. OPTIONS 
 
5.1 Option 1  – That: 

 
• No further consideration be given to the petitioners’ request for a ‘one-way’ traffic 

system and/or horizontal traffic calming, but that the request for a point-closure be 
added to the list of traffic management scheme candidates to be considered 
annually by this Committee for possible inclusion within its future Capital Works 
Programme. 

 
• West Yorkshire Police be formally advised of the petitioners’ concerns regarding 

contravention of the existing 30mph speed limit and ‘Prohibition of Driving (Except 
for Access)’ Order within the estate comprising Wilsden Old Road, Narrow Lane, 
Ferrands, Park Way and all side 
[...]
SAFETY IMPLICATION 
 

There are no community safety implications. 

Page 5



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 

 

 
9.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  
 

There are no implications for human rights 
 
9.6 TRADE UNION 
 

There are no implications for the trade unions 
 
9.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
 
9.8 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 

None   
 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 Option 1  – That 
 

• No further consideration be given to the petitioners’ request for a ‘one-way’ traffic 
system and/or horizontal traffic calming, but that the request for a point-closure be 
added to the list of traffic management scheme candidates to be considered annually 
by this Committee for possible inclusion within its future Capital Works Programme. 

 
• West Yorkshire Police be formally advised of the petitioners’ concerns regarding 

contravention of the existing 30mph speed limit and ‘Prohibition of Driving (Except for 
Access)’ Order within the estate comprising Wilsden Old Road, Narrow Lane, 
Ferrands Park Way and all side roads adjoining these. 

 
• The lead petitioner be advised accordingly. 

 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 An outline of the petitioner’s request - (Appendix 1) 
 
11.2 Location plan - (Appendix 2) 
 
11.3 Speed Survey Results - (Appendix 3) 
 
11.4 Volumetric survey results regarding ‘through traffic’ – (Appendix 4) 
  
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 
12.1 City of Bradford Metropolitan Council (Traffic Regulation) (No 10) Order 1993 

Page 6



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 

 

Appendix 1  
 

 

Page 7



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 

 

Page 8



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 

 

Page 9



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 

 

Page 10



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 

 

 Page 11



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 

 

                                                                                                                      Appendix 2  

Page 12



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 

 

 
 
 
 
          
[...]
n to  the 
meeting of the Shipley Area Committee to be held on  23 
November 2016 
 
 
 
Subject:   

Z 
Local Highway Maintenance – Devolution Update & Function Overview 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report details how the Planning, Transportation and Highways service currently 
manages the Local Highway Maintenance (LHM) function and allocates resources.  
 
It also updates the committee with regard to current operations being undertaken on the 
network and the indicative costs of works undertaken in the current financial year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
         
 
 
 
 
 

Mike Cowlam 
Strategic Director 
Regeneration  

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andy Fisher 
Principal Engineer, Highway Maintenance North 
Phone: (01535) 618297 
E-mail: andy.fisher@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment and Waste Management 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8/



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 
 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report details how the Service currently manages the Local Highway 

Maintenance (LHM) function and allocates resources. 
 
1.2 It also updates the committee with regard to current operations being undertaken on 

the network and the indicative costs of works undertaken in the current financial 
year. 

 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 Local Highway Maintenance issues were devolved to Area Committee control in 

July 2013. 
 
2.2 As part of the commitment to the devolution process, information relating to the 

operation of Local Highway Maintenance is to be reported to the Area Committees 
on a regular basis. 

 
2.3 The need to undertake highway repairs throughout the District is identified through 

a variety of sources including: 
 

• General public calls to the customer contact centre 
• Inspections as a result of service requests dealt with by the Area Teams or as a 

result of observations by highway officers in the course of undertaking other 
duties 

• Programmed condition, safety and other surveys 
• Safety Inspections 

 
Where repairs to the highway are required these are categorised, depending upon 
the severity of the issue, into one of three categories (CAT1, CAT2 or CAT3). Each 
category has a target repair time which has been agreed with the Council’s 
Insurers. 

 
2.4 CAT1 reports from the public and technical staff are passed directly through to the 

Council’s operational arm and allocated to the work crews for immediate inspection 
and necessary remedial works. 

 
2.5 CAT2 reports are assessed by technical staff and collated into operational zones so 

that operational gangs can visit and patch affected areas in a co-ordinated manner. 
 
2.6 CAT3 sites are assessed by technical staff and ranked on a priority and needs 

basis, with works allocated to operational staff by the Operations Manager. 
 
2.7 Operational resources may be redeployed at short notice to deal with specific 

issues. Gang sizes may vary depending on demand, staff leave and sickness. 
Service Level requirements, such as the need to respond to an extensive number of 
CAT1 requests or the need to respond to emergency planning issues, may also 
have an effect on the availability of operatives. 

 

Page 16



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 
 

 

2.8 Some technical and operational staff are required to facilitate the needs of the 
winter service between November and April each year. 

 
2.9 A list of work types covered by the Local Highway Maintenance budget is included 

in Appendix 1. 
 
2.10 A breakdown of the current technical staff allocation and an overview of their duties 

are included in Appendix 2. 
 
2.11 A breakdown of operational staff and their duties is included in Appendix 3. 
 
2.12 Currently reported CAT1 and 2 details are included in Appendix 4. 
 
2.13 The current list of completed and ordered CAT3 works is included in 
 Appendix 5. 
 
2.14 A list of completed gully cleaning in the Shipley constituency is contained in 
 Appendix 6. 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3
[...]
 local highway network is essential to ensure the safe passage 

of all road users. 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  
 
7.5.1 There are no human rights implications arising from this matter. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
7.6.1 There are no trade union implications arising from this report. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.7.1  Improvements in carriageway conditions benefit all wards. 
 
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.8.1 The development and implementation of schemes included in this report support 

priorities within the Shipley Area Committee Ward Plans 2015-16. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 
8.1 None 
 

Page 18



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 
 

 

9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 The Area Committee may request additional information/clarification on issues to be 

included in the next devolved budget report. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the Shipley Area Committee notes the current operational methods adopted 

for Local Highway Maintenance. 

10.2 That the Shipley Area Committee notes the indicative costs to date for the 2016/17 
financial year. 

10.3 That the Shipley Area Committee notes the list of completed and proposed CAT3 
works as shown in Appendix 5. 

10.4 That the Shipley Area Committee notes the numbers and percentages of gullies 
cleaned in the Shipley constituency as shown in Appendix 6. 

11. APPENDICES 

11.1 Appendix 1 - Work Undertaken as Part of the LHM Function 
 
11.2 Appendix 2 - Technical Staff Overview 
 
11.3 Appendix 3 -  Operational Staff Overview 
 
11.4 Appendix 4 - CAT1 and 2 Works Update 
 
11.5 Appendix 5 - Current CAT3 Works List 2016/17 (completed and ordered) 
 
11.6 Appendix 6 - Completed Gully Cleaning in the Shipley Constituency  
 
12. Background Documents 
 
12.1 Joint Report of the Director of Finance and Strategic Director of Environment and 
 Sport to Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee 1 November 2012. 
 
12.2 Report of Strategic Director (Regeneration & Culture) to the meeting of Shipley 

Area Committee
[...]
 gully cleaning were made to the Council’s Contact Centre 
between 1/04/16 and 30/09/16.  
 
 
Scheduled/Routine Work 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
 Table 2: Gullies Cleaned Between 30/09/2014 and 30 /09/2016 

 
 * Includes gullies cleaned more than once in two year period (arterial routes, busy junctions, steep 
 gradients) 

 
 

Ward Total No.  No. Cleaned  % Cleaned  
Baildon 3,090 1,218 40 
Bingley 3,811 1,281 34 
Bingley Rural 3,990 180 5 
Shipley 3,380 169 5 
Wharfedale 2,057 51 2 
Windhill & Wrose 2,759 456 17 

Ward Total No.  No. Cleaned  % Cleaned  
Baildon 3,090 2,778 89.90 
Bingley 3,811 3,465 90.92 
Bingley Rural 3,990 4,221 105.79 * 
Shipley 3,380 2,270 67.16 
Wharfedale 2,057 1,113 54.11 
Windhill & Wrose 2,759 3,400 123.23 * 

Page 32


	Agenda
	7 PETITION - WILSDEN OLD ROAD, NARROW LANE, FERRANDS PARK WAY AND ADJOINING SIDE ROADS
	8 LOCAL HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE - DEVOLUTION UPDATE & FUNCTION OVERVIEW



Minutes of the meeting


35

Minutes of a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee 
held on Wednesday, 23 November 2016 at Bingley Town 
Hall

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 6.30 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN
Heseltine
Shaw
Barker
Davies
Riaz
Townend

Greenwood
Ross-Shaw

Love

Councillor Heseltine in the Chair

47.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

During consideration of the petition in relation to Wilsden Road, Narrow Lane, 
Ferrands Way and their adjoining side roads (Minute 52) Councillor Shaw 
disclosed, in the interest of transparency, that he  was acquainted with the lead 
petitioner through membership of a social organisation.

ACTION: City Solicitor

48.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 19 October 2016 at 6.00pm and 19 
October 2016 at 6.30pm be signed as a correct record.

49.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.



36

50.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.  

51.  VERBAL UPDATE - LYSANDER WAY ESTATE, COTTINGLEY

The Principal Engineer addressed the Committee and stated that,  on 27 July 
2016 the Committee received a report (Document “M”) which presented 
objections received to the advertised Traffic Regulation Order relating to 
proposed waiting restrictions within the Lysander Way Estate, Cottingley.  At that 
meeting it was:

Resolved – 

(1) That consideration of the proposals contained in Document “M” be 
deferred to allow time for discussions to be held with Cottingley Village 
Primary School to consider alternative options and that a further report be 
submitted to the Committee. 

(2) That the objectors be informed accordingly. 

Officers have met with the School, School Governors and Elected Members to 
discuss the associated parking issues at Cottingley Village Primary School and 
Lysander Way.  It is proposed that Officers be allowed further time to engage with 
the school and to explore other avenues that may alleviate/control the parking.  
This may in turn remove the need for localised parking control measures.  The 
deadline and reporting back for this has been set for the next Highways Shipley 
Area Committee meeting (1 February 2017).

The Chair stated that this course of action would allow further time for the issues 
previously raised in relation to car parking and road safety to be further explored 
with Cottingley Village Primary School and that a decision would be taken by the 
Committee on 1 February 2017.

Resolved – 

That the update be noted and that a report be submitted to the Committee’s 
meeting on 1 February 2017.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste 
Management
ACTION: Strategic Director, Regeneration



37

52.  PETITION - WILSDEN OLD ROAD, NARROW LANE, FERRANDS PARK WAY 
AND ADJOINING SIDE ROADS

The Strategic Director of Regeneration submitted Document “Y” which 
considered a petition expressing concerns with traffic speeds and volumes 
through the estate comprising Wilsden Old Road, Narrow Lane, Ferrands Park 
Way and all side roads adjoining these. The petitioners’ were requesting that 
consideration be given to the introduction of a point-closure (ie. physical closure) 
somewhere near Firbeck, a ‘one-way’ traffic system and horizontal traffic calming 
features with a view to preventing ‘through traffic’ using the estate.

The Senior Engineer tabled a large scale drawing of the location (Appendix 2 of 
Document “Y”) and provided a summary of the report during which it was reported 
that the petition contained 188 signatures, in 1993 a ‘Prohibition of Motor Vehicles 
(Except for access)’ Order was imposed on roads comprising the estate, it was 
subject to a 30mph speed limit and the petitioners claimed both the Order and 
speed limit were regularly contravened.  

He corrected an omission in paragraph 2.7 of the report: two traffic collisions 
involving personal injury had occurred within the estate during the five year period 
ending 16 October 2016.

The Chair stated that the lead petitioner was unable to attend the meeting but had 
sent comments via email.  This information was circulated to Members and a 
summary of the points made by the lead petitioner were as follows:

 The report stated that there had been no record of any traffic collisions in the 
past five years.  He had been passed details of at least three collisions within 
the noted streets, involving residents and could pass details to the Committee 
should they require it.

 Regarding the issue of speeding, he was aware that findings showed that 
traffic seldom broke the 30 mph limit but the residents’ belief was that the 30 
mph was too high for such a residential area anyway and that a 20 mph limit 
would be more appropriate, which was now apparent on Main Street, Wilsden, 
Long Lane, Harden and most residential streets in Lancashire. 

 The benefit of a point closure would benefit residents in several ways: 
a safer neighbourhood from less traffic, a quieter neighbourhood and 
potentially safer from crime too (as statistics showed cul de sacs suffered less 
burglaries).

 Any issues raised from attending emergency services, i.e.  taking longer to 
attend was purely subjective, as at no point when attending emergency 
incidents do we know which direction those services will be coming from.

In response to Members’ questions, it was reported that:

 Officers could not state whether the volume of traffic revealed by the traffic 
survey was considered high for the area as each site should be considered on 
its own aspects.

 The exit at location D (as shown on Appendix 2 of Document “Y”) led to 



38

Wilsden.
 The primary entrance/exit locations where contraventions were occurring were 

at locations A and D (as shown on Appendix 2 of Document “Y”).

A Member considered 55 contraventions of the ‘Access Only Order’ during a 12 
hour period (as stated in paragraph 2.2 of Document “Y”) to be a high number 
and raised questions about enforcement.  In response, it was stated that 
contraventions of the Order were enforceable by the Police and that the vehicle 
would need to be seen entering one side of the estate and exiting at the other 
without stopping for a legitimate reason.  It was agreed that officers would check 
whether the Police had carried out any recent enforcement.

Members discussed the current signage informing drivers that the area was 
‘Access Only’.  Officers stated that the signs were visibly but their orientation 
would be checked to see if their visibility to road users could be improved.

Resolved – 

(1) That no further consideration be given to the petitioners’ request for a 
‘one-way’ traffic system and/or horizontal traffic calming, but that the 
request for a point-closure be added to the list of traffic management 
scheme candidates to be considered annually by this Committee for 
possible inclusion within its future Capital Works Programme.

(2) That West Yorkshire Police be formally advised of the petitioners’ 
concerns regarding contravention of the existing 30mph speed limit 
and ‘Prohibition of Driving (Except for Access)’ Order within the estate 
comprising Wilsden Old Road, Narrow Lane, Ferrands Park Way and 
all side roads adjoining these.

(3) That the lead petitioner be advised accordingly.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste 
Management
ACTION: Strategic Director, Regeneration

53.  LOCAL HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE - DEVOLUTION UPDATE & FUNCTION 
OVERVIEW

The Strategic Director of Regeneration submitted Document “Z” which detailed 
how the Planning, Transportation and Highways service currently managed the 
Local Highway Maintenance (LHM) function and allocated resources. 

It also updated the Committee with regard to current operations being undertaken 
on the network and the indicative costs of works undertaken in the current 
financial year.

The Principal Engineer provided a summary of the report and in response to 



39

Members’ questions, reported that:

 The ‘purple’ reference against works in Appendix 5 of Document “Z” related to 
internal scheduling.

 Operational staff across services such as Highways and Landscapes were 
used to deliver winter services such as gritting.

 There was only one gully cleaning vehicle used across the Shipley and 
Keighley constituencies but there was no funding available to purchase more.

 If gullies could not be cleaned due to parked vehicles, days of action were 
organised to undertake the work.  

A discussion took place about the gully cleaning schedule.  It was agreed that a 
Member would be informed when main routes in Baildon were due to be cleaned, 
however it was stressed that works needed to be carried out as per the scheduled 
cycle and that if a gully was blocked it should be reported to the Council’s Contact 
Centre with a precise location.   

Members were also informed that work was currently being undertaken with Land 
Surveyors to map ‘hot spot’ gullies and flooding areas. A review of the current 
cyclic schedule may mean that not all secondary routes and side roads require 
cleaning as often as every two years.  This would help to address ‘hot spot’ areas 
where gullies require cleaning on a more regular basis.

Resolved – 

(1) That the current operational methods adopted for Local Highway 
Maintenance be noted.

(2) That the indicative costs to date for the 2016/17 financial year be 
noted.

(3) That the list of completed and proposed CAT3 works as shown in 
Appendix 5 of Document “Z” be noted.

(4) That the numbers and percentages of gullies cleaned in the Shipley 
constituency as shown in Appendix 6 of Document “Z” be noted.

NO ACTION

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Shipley Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


